tank with the Department, Auto Shine violated the Department’s Rules for Underground Oil 

Storage Facilities, 06-096 C.M.R. ch. 691. To resolve the above listed violations, Auto Shine 
agreed to pay to the Treasurer, State of Maine, a civil monetary penalty of two hundred thirty-
nine thousand dollars ($239,000.00) with all but fifty-five thousand eight hundred and ninety-six 
dollars ($55,896.00) suspended, as well as providing the Department monthly reports on car 
wash wastewater disposal until such time as the Auto Shine facility is connected to the municipal 
sewer. The penalty was partially suspended in consideration of the Department’s analysis of